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Mayor Meeting 
Public Meeting Agenda 

**REVISED** 

Wednesday, December 3, 2014 1:00 P.M. 
THE MEETING WILL BE HELD AT SALT LAKE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER  

2001 SOUTH STATE STREET, NORTH BUILDING, ROOM N3600 

ANY QUESTIONS, CALL (385) 468-6700 

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS MAY BE PROVIDED 

UPON RECEIPT OF A REQUEST WITH 5 WORKING DAYS NOTICE. PLEASE CONTACT 

WENDY GURR AT 385-468-6707. TTY USERS SHOULD CALL 711. 

The purpose of the Mayor’s Meeting is to allow the Mayor’s Office to hear applicant and public 

comment, as well as agency and staff recommendations, prior to making a decision on land use 

applications filed with Salt Lake County. The Mayor’s Office also hears business license related 

issues.  
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

29060 – Elyas Raigne representing Reliance Homes is requesting a Special Exception to the 

requirements to install sidewalk on the West side of Oshea Lane in the North Meadows 2 

Subdivision.  This request was filed in connection with Rezone File #29059.   Location:  2698 

South Fetzer Drive (7600 West).  Community Council:  Magna.  Planner:  David J. Gellner, 

AICP 
 

29095 – Richard Sorenson is requesting an exception to the installation of curb, gutter, and 

sidewalk.  Location:  3612 South Virginia Way.  Zone: R-1-8 (Single Family). Community 

Council:  East Millcreek. Planner:  Spencer W. Brimley 
 

29033 – Kyle Christensen – Requesting exceptions from roadway standards regarding the 

installation of Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk. Location:  10308 South Dimple Dell Road. Zone: R-

1-15. Planner: Todd A. Draper 
 

BUSINESS MEETING 

1) Approval of Minutes from the October 24, 2014 and November 7, 2014 meetings 

2) Other Business Items (as needed) 

ADJOURN 

 

http://pwpds.slco.org/agendas/index.html
http://www.utah.gov/pmn/index.html
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Salt Lake County Planning & Development Services 

STAFF REPORT

Executive Summary

Hearing Body: Salt Lake County Mayor's Meeting
Meeting Date and Time: Wednesday, December 03, 201 01:00 PM File No: 2 9 0 6 0
Applicant Name: Elyas Raigne - Reliance Homes Request: Exception Request
Description: Sidewalk
Location: 2698 S. Fetzer Drive (approx. 7600 West) 
Zone: R-1-10 Residential Single-Family Any Zoning Conditions?         Yes No ✔

Planning Commission Rec: Denial
Community Council Rec: Approval
Staff Recommendation: Denial

Planner: Spencer Hymas

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Summary

Elyas Raigne representing Reliance Homes is requesting a Special Exception to the requirements to install
sidewalk on the West side of Oshea Lane in the North Meadows 2 Subdivision.  This request was filed in 
connection with Rezone File #29059 on the same property.   
 

1.2 Hearing Body Action

This item is on the Salt Lake County Mayor's Meeting Agenda.  The Mayor may approve variations or 
exceptions to subdivision requirements after receiving recommendations from the planning commission 
and the public works engineer; provided, that the variations or exceptions are not detrimental to the 
public safety or welfare.  

1.3 Neighborhood Response

Notice of this application was sent out to neighbors within 300 feet of the property boundary.  As of the 
date of this staff report, no comments from neighboring property owners have been received. 

1.4 Community Council Response

The Magna Community Council discussed this sidewalk exception at their meeting of October 16, 2014.  
At that meeting, the CC voted to forward a positive recommendation to the Magna Township Planning 
Commission in relation to this request.  
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The Magna Town Council discussed this sidewalk exception at their meeting of November , 2014.  At that 
meeting, the CC voted to forward a positive recommendation to the Magna Township Planning 
Commission in relation to this request.  
  
1.5 Magna Township Planning Commission Recommendation 

The Magna Township Planning Commission discussed this sidewalk exception at their regularly 
scheduled public meeting of November 13, 2014.  The Commission voted to forward a  recommendation 
to the Salt Lake County Mayor specifying a Delay Agreement in lieu of the Exception Request.   
 

2.0 ANALYSIS

2.1 Applicable Ordinances

County Ordinance 14.12 stipulates that all new development must meet current off-street improvements, 
including installation of curb, gutter and sidewalk.  The applicant has applied for a tear down and rebuild 
of a new SFD on this property which triggered the requirements.   
 
County Ordinance 14.12.025 (Highways, Sidewalks, and Public Places), states: “all public and private curb 
ramp, ramp and sidewalk development located within the unincorporated county subject to the 
jurisdiction of Salt Lake County shall meet the requirements of this chapter. Where specific elements of 
design and construction are not addressed in this chapter, curb ramp, ramp and sidewalk construction 
shall comply with the minimum guidelines for design set forth in the ADAAG, July 26, 1991, and any 
successor editions. The public works engineer shall utilize the ADAAG in setting appropriate design 
requirements.” 
 
County Ordinance 14.12.150 (Highways, Sidewalks, and Public Places), states: “In cases where unusual 
topographical, aesthetic, or other exceptional conditions or circumstances exist, variations or exceptions 
to the requirements or this chapter may be approved by the mayor after receiving recommendations 
from the planning commission and the public works engineer; provided, that the variations or exceptions 
are not detrimental to the public safety or welfare” 
 
County Ordinance 19.76.210.A. Off-Site Improvements Required. The applicant for a building or 
conditional use permit for all dwellings, commercial or industrial uses, and all other business and public 
and quasi-public uses shall provide curb, gutter and sidewalk along the entire property line which abuts 
any public road or street in cases where it does not exist at county standards. Vehicular entrances to the 
property shall be provided as required in Section 14.12.110. Height, location, structural specifications, 
maximum and minimum cut radii and minimum roadway approach angles to the centerline of the street 
are subject to the approval of the agency concerned. 

2.2 Other Agency Recommendations or Requirements

The Salt Lake County Traffic Engineer had the following recommendations for this application:   
I recommend approval of the exception to sidewalk only.  The sidewalk will be installed by the devoloper 
of the property to the west when it is developed. 
 

2.3 Other Issues

The property owner/applicant has described this as a "sidewalk to nowhere."  The location of the 
sidewalk on the west side of Oshea Lane would seem to serve little purpose at this time.  The property to 
the west and north are undeveloped, and not part of this subdivision.  Any future development plans for 
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those properties are unclear.  Oshea Lane (7600 West) terminates at the north boundary of this 
subdivision.  This road is not a through street, so the sidewalk would not go beyond the north limit of the 
subdivision.  Sidewalk does continue on Oshea Lane to the south, through the North Meadows Phase 1 
subdivision.  
 

3.0 STAFF RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Staff recommends DENIAL of the proposed Exception Request .

3.2 Reasons for Recommendation

1 ) 

3.3 Other Recommendations

4.0 PROJECT PHOTOS

1Image : West side of Oshea Lane - aspect looking North.  
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2Image : End of Oshea Lane - looking north-west

3Image : West side of Oshea Lane as seen from the southern end of the road. 











 
 

STAFF SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 

Public Body: Salt Lake County Mayor/ Mayors 
Representative 

File Number: 
29095 

Meeting Date: 12/03/2014 

Request: Exception request to the installation of Curb, gutter and sidewalk 

Zone: R-1-8 (Single Family Residiential) 

Property 
Address: 3612 S. Virginia Way 

Applicant: Richard P. Sorenson 

Planner: Spencer W. Brimley 

Project Description: 
 In conjunction with application #28673 the applicant is seeking exception to standards 
that require the installation of curb, gutter and sidewalk along with the proposed 3-lot 
subdivision.. 

Site and Vicinity Description (see attached map):  
Richard Sorensen is requesting approval of a 3-lot subdivision in an R-1-8 zone.  
Currently the site consists of 4 parcels that are under 1 owner. The parcels total at 1.8 
acres all combined. The applicant is proposing to create a 3 parcel for this subdivision.  

Ordinance requires installation of curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the property frontage.  
However, due to the topography and the right-of-way width the traffic engineer has 
recommended an exception to the requirement to install improvements. 
Applicable Ordinance 
18.24.090 states that for new subdivisions right of way improvements to be installed in 
compliance with current design standards. 

Salt Lake County Office of Townships 
2001 S State Street #N3-600, Salt Lake City, UT 84190 – 4050 

Phone 385-468-6700    FAX: 385-468-6674 
Visit our web site: slco.org/townships 
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18.08.020 states that an exception for these improvements in a new subdivision require a 
recommendation from the planning commission with the final approval given by the 
mayor's office. 
 
County Ordinance 14.12.150 (Highways, Sidewalks, and Public Places), states: “In 
cases where unusual topographical, aesthetic, or other exceptional conditions or 
circumstances exist, variations or exceptions to the requirements or this chapter may be 
approved by the mayor after receiving recommendations from the planning commission 
and the public works engineer; provided, that the variations or exceptions are not 
detrimental to the public safety or welfare”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zoning Considerations: 
 

Requirement Standard Proposed Compliance 
Verified 

Height N/A N/A Yes 

Front Yard Setback 25 feet 25 feet Yes 

Side Yard Setbacks 

5 feet one side and 11 

feet on the garage or 

driveway side or 8 feet on 

each side 

5 feet one side and 11 

feet on the garage or 

driveway side or 8 feet 

on each side 

Yes 

Rear Yard Setback 
W/ Garage 15 feet, 

W/O Garage 30 feet 

W/Garage 15 feet, 

W/O Garage 30 

feet 

Yes 

Lot Width 65 feet  65 feet Yes 

Lot Area 0.5 Acres 0.5 Acres Yes 
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Parking N/A N/A Choose an item. 

 

Compatibility with existing buildings in terms of size, scale and 
height. 

Yes 

Compliance with Landscaping Requirements. Yes 

Compliance with the General Plan. Yes 

 
 
Issues of Concern / Proposed Mitigation: 
 
The O’Brien subdivision is still under review by the agencies.  There are several 
technical issues that staff is addressing that will need to be completed before final plat 
approval can be given.  The applicant is working through some technical issue related to 
the subdivision and will be able to complete the subdivision process when all ordinance 
and regulations have been met and each agency review satisfied.  The proposal is a part 
of the required process.  Without a recommendation to the Mayor for this application, the 
applicant cannot move forward with their subdivision approval process. 
 
 
Neighborhood Response:  
 As of the date of this report, 10/31/2014, staff has not received any comments from the 
neighborhood.    
 
 
Community Council Response:  
 This item is not taken to the Community Council as it does not require a 
recommendation from the CC in order to be heard by the Commission.  
 
Reviewing Agencies Response: 
The agencies/professionals listed below have been consulted regarding this request. In 
some cases the agency cannot complete a final review/approval until the Planning 
Commission has rendered a decision regarding the proposed use and site plan.  
 
 
Compliance with current building, construction, engineering, fire, health and safety 
standards will be verified prior to final approval.  
 
Staff Recommendation: 
“Unless otherwise designated, a decision approving a conditional use application shall 
be a preliminary approval of the application.” [19.84.095] “…the [Development 
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Services] director…shall issue a final approval letter upon satisfaction of the planning 
commission’s conditions of approval.” [19.84.050] 
 
Staff has reviewed this request for compliance with the standards set forth in Section 
19.84.060 of the Zoning Ordinance and recommends preliminary approval be granted 
subject to the following: 
 
1. Staff is recommending that the request for exception to Curb, Gutter and sidewalk on 
the proposed development be Denied and ask that the applicant sign and record an 
extension of time agreement for the property.  The planning commission up held this 
recommendation and requested that the Applicant be required to fill out and record an 
extension of time of agreement, related to this project. 
 
The Office of Township Services would like to see extension of time agreements used 
rather than approving an exception to the installation of necessary, future improvements. 
This item in on the Mayor’s meeting agenda for final decision.  
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Salt Lake County Planning & Development Services 

STAFF REPORT

Executive Summary

Hearing Body: Salt Lake County Mayor's Meeting
Meeting Date and Time: Wednesday, December 03, 201 01:00 PM File No: 2 9 0 3 3
Applicant Name: Kyle Christensen Request: Exception Request
Description: Exception from the Installation of Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk
Location: 10308 S. Dimple Dell 
Zone: R-1-21 Residential Single-Family Any Zoning Conditions?         Yes No ✔

Planning Commission Rec: Approval
Community Council Rec: Approval
Staff Recommendation: Approval

Planner: Todd A. Draper

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Summary

This request pertains to the Janke Estates PUD Subdivision which received preliminary approval of the 
preliminary plat from the Salt Lake County Planning Commission on May 14, 2014. The Granite 
Community Council forwarded a recommendation to the Salt Lake County Planning Commission at that 
meeting that the installation of curb, gutter and sidewalk not be required for this project. Subsequently 
the Planning Commission also made a recommendation during their meeting that the Mayor's Designee 
grant approval to such an exception, should such an application for exemption be made by the 
developer. This application is that application requesting exemption from the roadway standards. 
 

1.2 Hearing Body Action

At the May 14, 2014 meeting of the Salt Lake County Planning Commission a motion was made by the 
commission to forward a recommendation to the Mayor's Designee that an exception from the 
requirement to install curb, gutter and sidewalk be approved.    
 

1.3 Neighborhood Response

Neighbors at the Planning Commission meeting spoke about their desire for keeping the rural feel of 
Dimple Dell Road. They felt that the installation of additional curb, gutter and sidewalk would detract 
from the character they sought to preserve.  
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1.4 Community Council Response

At their meeting on May 7th the Granite Community Council recommended to the Salt Lake County 
Planning Commission that curb, gutter and sidewalk not be installed on Dimple Dell Road as part of the 
proposed PUD subdivision.  (see attached letter). 
 

2.0 ANALYSIS

2.1 Applicable Ordinances

County Ordinance 14.12 stipulates that all new development must meet current off-street improvements, 
including installation of curb, gutter and sidewalk.   
 
County Ordinance 14.12.025 (Highways, Sidewalks, and Public Places), states: “all public and private curb 
ramp, ramp and sidewalk development located within the unincorporated county subject to the 
jurisdiction of Salt Lake County shall meet the requirements of this chapter. Where specific elements of 
design and construction are not addressed in this chapter, curb ramp, ramp and sidewalk construction 
shall comply with the minimum guidelines for design set forth in the ADAAG, July 26, 1991, and any 
successor editions. The public works engineer shall utilize the ADAAG in setting appropriate design 
requirements.” 
 
County Ordinance 14.12.150 (Highways, Sidewalks, and Public Places), states: “In cases where 

unusual topographical, aesthetic, or other exceptional conditions or circumstances exist, 

variations or exceptions to the requirements or this chapter may be approved by the mayor after 

receiving recommendations from the planning commission and the public works engineer; 

provided, that the variations or exceptions are not detrimental to the public safety or welfare” 
 
County Ordinance 19.76.210.A. Off-Site Improvements Required. The applicant for a building or 
conditional use permit for all dwellings, commercial or industrial uses, and all other business and public 
and quasi-public uses shall provide curb, gutter and sidewalk along the entire property line which abuts 
any public road or street in cases where it does not exist at county standards. Vehicular entrances to the 
property shall be provided as required in Section 14.12.110. Height, location, structural specifications, 
maximum and minimum cut radii and minimum roadway approach angles to the centerline of the street 
are subject to the approval of the agency concerned. 

2.2 Other Agency Recommendations or Requirements

County Traffic Engineer: 

Denial to exception to installation of curb, gutter, and sidewalk is recommended.  The County shares 
jurisdiction of Dimple Dell Road with Sandy City.  The County and Sandy City have agreed that sidewalk 
on Dimple Dell Road is needed to improve safety and that even for a short distance, such as with this 
development, installation of sidewalk will help to move pedestrians off the roadway.

2.3 Other Issues

Planning Review: 

Dimple Dell road has mixed jurisdictional control between Sandy City and Salt Lake County.  Both entities 
have recently been  working collaboratively to come up with future plans for the roadway and its 
alignment. As the outcome of these meetings and the eventual engineering specifications are still in the 
process of being determined, requiring the current installation of improvements along Dimple Dell may 
be premature, ultimately increasing costs to Salt Lake County or Sandy City for their removal and/or 
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replacement at a later date.   Dedication of the required street half-width however should occur at this 
time. 

3.0 STAFF RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Staff recommends APPROVAL of the proposed Exception Request .

3.2 Reasons for Recommendation

1 ) Unusual topographical conditions do exist at this location along Dimple Dell Road

2 ) There are aesthetic elements related to the rural character of the neighborhood that would be 
impacted if the exception were not granted. 

3 ) Granting of the exception would be in line with the desires of the local community.

3.3 Other Recommendations

None at this time.
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